direct costs for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016 and the three months ended 31 March

2017, respectively. During the Track Record Period, we had five warehouses located at Guangdong

Province with an approximate total area of 59,000 sq.m. Accordingly, we are susceptible to the rental

fluctuation upon expiry. In the event that there is any significant increase in the rental expenses for our

existing leased properties upon renewal, our operating expenses and pressure on our operating cash

flows will increase, thereby materially and adversely affecting our business, results of operations,

financial position and prospects.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 199 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

For illustrative purpose only, the following table illustrates the sensitivity on our profit resulting

from hypothetical fluctuation in our operating lease rentals in respect of rented premises during the

Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are assumed to be 5%, 10% and 20% for each of

the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016 and the three months ended 31 March 2017, respectively.

Hypothetical fluctuations –20.0% –10.0% –5.0% 5.0% 10.0% 20.0%

Year ended 31 December 2015
Increase/(decrease) in operating lease rentals

(RMB’000) (2,898) (1,449) (725) 725 1,449 2,898

(Decrease)/increase in profit before tax

(RMB’000) 2,898 1,449 725 (725) (1,449) (2,898)

Year ended 31 December 2016
Increase/(decrease) in operating lease rentals

(RMB’000) (2,971) (1,486) (743) 743 1,486 2,971

(Decrease)/increase in profit before tax

(RMB’000) 2,971 1,486 743 (743) (1,486) (2,971)

Three months ended 31 March 2017
Increase/(decrease) in operating lease rentals

(RMB’000) (757) (379) (189) 189 379 757

(Decrease)/increase in profit before tax

(RMB’000) 757 379 189 (189) (379) (757)

Performance of the subcontractors

We subcontract certain transportation services to our subcontractors who are Independent Third

Parties. For the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016 and the three months ended 31 March 2017,

the sub-contracting logistics services expenses amounted to approximately RMB31.4 million, RMB35.7

million and RMB9.8 million, which accounted for approximately 56.3%, 65.7% and 67.8% of our total

direct cost, respectively.

If our subcontractors’ performance fails to meet the requirements of our Group or our customers,

we may experience delay in delivering our services to our customers. We may have to source alternative

[…]

that we would be able to maintain such relationship with them in the future. Since we have not entered

into any long-term service agreement with our subcontractors, they are not obliged to work for us on our

future projects on similar terms and conditions. There is no assurance that we would be able to find

alternative subcontractors with the requisite expertise, experience and capability that meet our service

needs and work requirements to complete the services in accordance with the terms of the contracts

entered into with our customers on time and with competitive prices. If we are unable to timely engage

such suitable alternative subcontractors when needed, our ability to complete services on time and with

effective cost could be impaired, thereby damaging our business reputation and adversely affecting our

operations and financial results.

For illustrative purpose only, the following table illustrates the sensitivity on our profit resulting

from hypothetical fluctuation in our sub-contracting logistics services expenses for the Track Record

Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are assumed to be 5%, 10% and 20% for each of the years

ended 31 December 2015 and 2016 and the three months ended 31 March 2017, respectively.

Hypothetical fluctuations –20.0% –10.0% –5.0% 5.0% 10.0% 20.0%

Year ended 31 December 2015
Increase/(decrease) in sub-contracting

logistics services expenses (RMB’000) (6,274) (3,137) (1,568) 1,568 3,137 6,274

(Decrease)/increase in profit before tax

(RMB’000) 6,274 3,137 1,568 (1,568) (3,137) (6,274)

Year ended 31 December 2016
Increase/(decrease) in sub-contracting

logistics services expenses (RMB’000) (7,133) (3,566) (1,783) 1,783 3,566 7,133

(Decrease)/increase in profit before tax

(RMB’000) 7,133 3,566 1,783 (1,783) (3,566) (7,133)

Three months ended 31 March 2017
Increase/(decrease) in sub-contracting

logistics services expenses (RMB’000) (1,956) (978) (489) 489 978 1,956

(Decrease)/increase in profit before tax

(RMB’000) 1,956 978 489 (489) (978) (1,956)

Employee benefits expenses

Employee benefits expenses consist primarily of wages and salaries, social security fund and

insurance contribution, and other allowances and benefits. For the years ended 31 December 2015 and

2016 and the three months ended 31 March 2017, our employee benefits expenses amounted to

approximately RMB54.5 million, RMB56.8 million and RMB13.6 million, respectively. In the event that

there is any significant increase in the employee benefits expenses, our operating expenses and pressure

on our operating cash flows will increase, thereby materially and adversely affecting our business,

results of operations, financial position and prospects.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 201 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

For illustrative purpose only, the following table illustrates the sensitivity on our profit resulting

from hypothetical fluctuation in our employee benefits expenses for the Track Record Period. The

hypothetical fluctuation rates are assumed to be 5%, 10% and 20% for each of the years ended 31

December 2015 and 2016 and the three months ended 31 March 2017, respectively.

Hypothetical fluctuations –20.0% –10.0% –5.0% 5.0% 10.0% 20.0%

Year ended 31 December 2015
Increase/(decrease) in employee benefits

expenses (RMB’000) (10,898) (5,449) (2,724) 2,724 5,449 10,898

(Decrease)/increase in profit before tax

(RMB’000) 10,898 5,449 2,724 (2,724) (5,449) (10,898)

Year ended 31 December 2016
Increase/(decrease) in employee benefits

expenses (RMB’000) (11,365) (5,683) (2,841) 2,841 5,683 11,365

(Decrease)/increase in profit before tax

(RMB’000) 11,365 5,683 2,841 (2,841) (5,683) (11,365)

Three months ended 31 March 2017
Increase/(decrease) in employee benefits

expenses (RMB’000) (2,727) (1,363) (682) 682 1,363 2,727

(Decrease)/increase in profit before tax

(RMB’000) 2,727 1,363 682 (682) (1,363) (2,727)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Our Group has identified certain accounting policies that are significant to the preparation of the

consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKFRS. These significant accounting policies are

important for understanding the financial condition and results of operation of our Group and such

accounting policies are set forth in the Accountants’ Report in Appendix I to this document. Some of the

accounting policies involve subjective assumptions and estimates, as well as complex judgment related

to accounting items such as assets, liabilities, income and expenses. We base our estimates on historical